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PROPOSED DECISION AND ORDER 

 
On October 17, 2016, the Pleasant Valley Education Support 

Professionals (Union) filed a charge of unfair practices with the 
Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board (Board) against the Pleasant Valley School 
District (District or Employer), alleging that the District violated Section 
1201(a)(1), (3), and (5) of the Public Employe Relations Act (PERA or Act) by 
changing Todd Kresge’s shift and disciplining him in retaliation for his 
protected activity.           

 
On November 9, 2016, the Secretary of the Board issued a Complaint and 

Notice of Hearing, assigning the charge to conciliation for the purpose of 
resolving the matters in dispute through mutual agreement of the parties, and 
designating February 13, 2017, in Harrisburg, as the time and place of 
hearing, if necessary.     

 
The hearing was necessary and was held before the undersigned Hearing 

Examiner of the Board, as scheduled on February 13, 2017, at which time the 
parties were afforded a full opportunity to present testimony, cross-examine 
witnesses and introduce documentary evidence.  The Union filed a post-hearing 
brief on April 10, 2017.  The District filed a post-hearing brief on April 
12, 2017.  The parties sought, and were granted, permission to file reply 
briefs, which were received on or about May 19, 2017.       

 
The Examiner, on the basis of the testimony presented at the hearing 

and from all other matters and documents of record, makes the following: 
 

     FINDINGS OF FACT 

 1. The District is a public employer within the meaning of Section 
301(1) of PERA.  (N.T. 7) 

  2.  The Union is an employe organization within the meaning of 
Section 301(3) of PERA.  (N.T. 7)   

 3. Todd Kresge has been a maintenance worker at the District for 22 
years.  His direct supervisor is Travis Serfass, who is the Director of 
Buildings and Grounds.  Serfass reports to Joshua Krebs, the Director of 
Support Services.  (N.T. 20-21, 83-84) 

 4. Kresge has been the Union Vice President since he was elected to 
that position in July 2016.  (N.T. 21) 

 5. Prior to July 2016, Kresge had always worked first shift, which 
is 6:30 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.  (N.T. 22) 
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 6. By email dated August 18, 2016, the Union provided the District’s 
Human Resources Director, John Burrus, with a list of its officers, which 
included Kresge as Vice President.  (N.T. 24-25; Exhibit C-1) 

 7. On August 30, 2016, Kresge attended a meeting with Serfass and 
Krebs, during which Kresge was advised that he was being reassigned to second 
shift from 2:00 p.m. to 10:30 p.m. effective September 19, 2016.  Serfass and 
Krebs told Kresge that he was the best candidate for the job.  Kresge began 
working the second shift as scheduled and has been doing it since that time.  
(N.T. 25-27, 65, 106; Exhibit C-2) 

 8. On September 22, 2016, Kresge received a written disciplinary 
warning related to tardiness, maintenance vehicle organization and 
cleanliness, and smoking in or on school property.  Serfass indicated in the 
written warning that Kresge had been late for work 26 times in the previous 
49 days, that his District owned vehicle was found to contain excessive 
trash, dirt, and materials during a September 22, 2016 inspection, along with 
cigarette butts on the floor and cigarette burn marks on the seats.  (N.T. 
41-50; Exhibit C-5) 

 DISCUSSION 

In its charge, the Union alleged that the District violated Section 
1201(a)(1), (3), and (5) of the Act1 by changing Kresge’s shift and 
disciplining him in retaliation for his protected activity.  The District 
contends that the charge should be dismissed because the Union failed to 
establish a prima facie case of discrimination and the District had 
legitimate business reasons for its actions.   

 
In a Section 1201(a)(3) discrimination claim, the Complainant has the 

burden of establishing the following three-part conjunctive standard: (1) 
that the employe engaged in activity protected by PERA; (2) that the employer 
knew the employe engaged in protected activity; and (3) the employer engaged 
in conduct that was motivated by the employe’s involvement in protected 
activity.  Audie Davis v. Mercer County Regional Council of Government, 45 
PPER 108 (Proposed Decision and Order, 2014)(citing St. Joseph’s Hospital v. 
PLRB, 373 A.2d 1069 (Pa. 1977)).  Motive creates the offense.  PLRB v. 
Stairways, Inc., 425 A.2d 1172 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981).  Once a prima facie 
showing is established that the protected activity was a motivating factor in 
the employer’s decision, the burden shifts to the employer to demonstrate 
that the action would have occurred even in the absence of that protected 
activity.  Teamsters Local 776 v. Perry County, 23 PPER ¶ 23201 (Final Order, 
1992).  If the employer offers such evidence, the burden shifts back to the 
complainant to prove, on rebuttal, that the reasons proffered by the employer 
were pretextual.  Teamsters Local 429 v. Lebanon County, 32 PPER ¶ 32006 
(Final Order, 2000).  The employer need only show by a preponderance of the 
evidence that it would have taken the same actions sans the protected 

                       
1 Section 1201(a) of the Act provides that “[p]ublic employers, their agents 
or representatives are prohibited from: (1) Interfering, restraining or 
coercing employes in the exercise of the rights guaranteed in Article IV of 
this act...(3) Discriminating in regard to hire or tenure of employment or 
any term or condition of employment to encourage or discourage membership in 
any employe organization...(5)  Refusing to bargain collectively in good 
faith with an employe representative which is the exclusive representative of 
employes in an appropriate unit, including but not limited to the discussing 
of grievances with the exclusive representative.    43 P.S. § 1101.1201.   
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conduct.  Mercer County Regional COG, supra, (citing Pennsylvania Federation 
of Teachers v. Temple University, 23 PPER ¶ 23033 (Final Order, 1992)).   

In addition, the Board has recognized that, in the absence of direct 
evidence, it will give weight to several factors upon which an inference of 
unlawful motive may be drawn.  City of Philadelphia, 26 PPER ¶ 26117 
(Proposed Decision and Order, 1995).  The factors which the Board considers 
are: the entire background of the case, including any anti-union activities 
by the employer; statements of supervisors tending to show their state of 
mind; the failure of the employer to adequately explain the adverse 
employment action; the effect of the adverse action on unionization 
activities-for example, whether leading organizers have been eliminated; the 
extent to which the adversely affected employes engaged in union activities;  
and whether the action complained of was “inherently destructive” of employe 
rights.  City of Philadelphia, supra, (citing PLRB v. Child Development 
Council of Centre County, 9 PPER ¶ 9188 (Nisi Decision and Order, 1978)).  
Although close timing alone is insufficient to support a basis for 
discrimination, Teamsters Local 764 v. Montour County, 35 PPER 12 (Final 
Order, 2004), the Board has long held that the timing of an adverse action 
against an employe engaged in protected activity is a legitimate factor to be 
considered in determining anti-union animus.  Berks Heim County Home, 13 PPER 
¶ 13277 (Final Order, 1982).    

In this case, the Union has met its burden of establishing the first 
two prongs of the Section 1201(a)(3) test.  The record shows that Todd Kresge 
has served as the Union’s Vice President since he was elected to that 
position in July 2016, which is an activity protected under the Act.  The 
record also shows that the Union notified the District of Kresge’s election 
by email dated August 18, 2016 to the District’s Human Resources Director, 
John Burrus.  As a result, the issue depends on whether the District was 
motivated by Kresge’s involvement in protected activity when it changed his 
shift and disciplined him in September 2016.   

 
The Union has not sustained its burden of proving the third prong of 

the discrimination test under Section 1201(a)(3) of the Act.  In support of 
its argument that the District was unlawfully motivated, the Union points to 
a number of factors, which include the timing of the shift change and 
discipline, alleged disparate treatment and pretext or lack of an adequate 
explanation.  However, the record does not contain evidence of the alleged 
disparate treatment, pretext, or lack of an adequate explanation sufficient 
to support a finding of discriminatory intent on behalf of the District.   

 
First of all, the Union argues that there is alleged disparate 

treatment of Kresge which supports an inference of unlawful motive.  The 
Union points to the fact that Kresge is the only one of 12 maintenance 
employes who was moved to the second shift.  Likewise, the Union submits that 
the District treated Kresge differently relative to the vehicle inspection in 
September 2016 because another employe was found to have a dirty vehicle and 
was only given a verbal warning rather than a written reprimand.  However, 
the Union’s reliance on these factors is misplaced.   

 
Indeed, the record shows that the School Board initially wanted to 

create a second shift in April 2016.  (N.T. 87-88).  Krebs testified that the 
need for a second shift arose because there were jobs which could be done 
more efficiently when the students were not in the school buildings and as a 
way to reduce overtime.  (N.T. 88-91).  The District’s plan was to implement 
the second shift by starting with just one employe and to possibly expand 



4 
 

from there, once the District could sort out the details of determining the 
hours, how the work orders should flow, and the most efficient use of the 
second shift.  (N.T. 95).  Krebs testified credibly that the District is 
still in the process of determining how to best implement the expansion, 
which is why Kresge is still the only employe on second shift.  (N.T. 95).  
The record also shows that Kresge was the most qualified person to work the 
second shift because he rated the highest on an objective rubric, which Krebs 
and Serfass used to determine who was capable of performing all the required 
job duties on that shift.  (N.T. 104, 139-140, 184; Exhibit D-1).  Krebs 
convincingly explained how Kresge had experience in some aspect of each and 
every job duty, which was necessary on the second shift, while none of the 
other employes had that level of experience and capability.  (N.T. 118; 
Exhibit D-1).  Even Kresge himself acknowledged that, after working at the 
District for 22 years, he was the best candidate for the position.  (N.T. 
65).   

The Union maintains that the District recently hired three new 
maintenance employes, Shawn George, Mark Solinger, and Justin Micklos, 
(Exhibit C-4), during the summer of 2016, and the District’s failure to place 
one or more of these employes on the second shift instead of Kresge should 
yield an inference of unlawful motive.  However, Krebs testified credibly 
that these three employes had no familiarity with the District and would not 
have been able to perform the second shift job without supervision.  (N.T. 
114).  The Union may not agree with the District’s decision to place the 
employe with the most seniority on the newly created second shift, but the 
record does not support an inference that the District was unlawfully 
motivated in doing so.   

 
Nor does the record support an inference of unlawful motive because of 

disparate treatment regarding the September 2016 vehicle inspection.  To the 
contrary, Serfass testified credibly that he performed inspections on the 
vehicles of all the maintenance employes at that time pursuant to a new 
quarterly policy.  (N.T. 45-46, 148-149).  I am unable to discern any 
discriminatory intent as a result of Kresge’s written discipline at that time 
because the record shows that the other employe’s verbal warning was due to a 
minor issue.  (N.T. 163-164).  Indeed, Serfass testified credibly that the 
other employe’s vehicle was simply dirty on the outside, which was 
drastically different from the state of Kresge’s vehicle, which contained 
excessive trash, dirt, and materials, along with cigarette butts and 
cigarette burn marks inside.  (N.T. 163-164).  Moreover, the record shows 
that Kresge received the written discipline because he was also excessively 
late and smoking in or on school property.  (Exhibit C-5).  Thus, Kresge was 
not similarly situated with the other employe, who simply had a slightly 
dirty exterior of his vehicle.     

 
What is more, the Union has not demonstrated that the District’s 

proffered reasons for its actions were pretextual or lacking an adequate 
explanation.  Instead, I have credited the testimony of Krebs and Serfass, 
who both described the process they utilized to determine who was the best 
candidate for the second shift position.  As previously set forth above, the 
record clearly shows that Kresge was the best candidate for the job, who had 
the necessary experience in every aspect of performing the job duties 
required for the second shift.  Furthermore, Krebs and Serfass both testified 
credibly and persuasively that Kresge’s Union status played no role 
whatsoever in their decisions to change his shift and issue the written 
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discipline in September 2016.  (N.T. 104, 113, 139, 151).2  As such, the only 
factor supporting an inference of unlawful motive on this record is the 
timing of the District’s reassignment of Kresge to the second shift and the 
September 2016 written discipline, which both occurred shortly after the 
Union notified the District of Kresge’s status as Union Vice President.3  
However, this timing alone is not sufficient to sustain a finding of unlawful 
motivation on behalf of the District.  Accordingly, the charge under Section 
1201(a)(3) must be dismissed.   

 
The Union has also alleged an independent violation of Section 

1201(a)(1) of the Act.  The Board has held that an independent violation of 
Section 1201(a)(1) will be found if the actions of the employer, in light of 
the totality of the circumstances in which the particular act occurred, tend 
to be coercive, regardless of whether employes have been shown in fact to 
have been coerced.  Bellefonte Area School District, 36 PPER 135 (Proposed 
Decision and Order, 2005)(citing Northwestern School District, 16 PPER ¶ 
16092 (Final Order, 1985)).  Improper motivation need not be established; 
even an inadvertent act may constitute an independent violation of Section 
1201(a)(1).  Northwestern School District, supra.  However, an employer does 
not violate Section 1201(a)(1) where, on balance, its legitimate reasons 
justifiably outweigh concerns over the interference with employe rights.  
Dospoy v. Harmony Area School District, 41 PPER 150 (Proposed Decision and 
Order, 2010)(citing Ringgold Education Ass’n v. Ringgold School District, 26 
PPER ¶ 26155 (Final Order, 1995)).  

  
In this case, the Union has not establish an independent violation of 

Section 1201(a)(1) of the Act.  The record shows that the District had 
legitimate reasons for its actions.  The District reassigned Kresge to the 
second shift, for which he received a wage increase for shift differential 
pay, (N.T. 128), because he was the best candidate for the position.  
Likewise, the District issued Kresge written discipline because he was 
excessively late, failed to keep his District vehicle clean, and was smoking 
on school property.  The District must be able to assign competent workers to 
maintain its level of services and issue discipline to those who do not meet 
                       
2 Significantly, the Union did not dispute that Kresge was late on numerous 
occasions during the summer of 2016 or that his vehicle contained excessive 
trash, dirt, and cigarette butts and burn marks.  Instead, the Union argues 
that these things were no different than they had always been prior to Kresge 
obtaining Union office and that now he was being singled out and treated 
differently.  However, the record does not show that Kresge’s prior 
supervisor had any knowledge of these issues.  In any case, these issues 
appear to stem from Kresge working under a new supervisor, as Serfass has 
only been in his role since October 2015 and did not want to immediately 
begin documenting problems with the employes under his charge before he had 
adequate time to observe them.  (N.T. 136, 145).  Eventually though, Serfass 
verbally warned Kresge to be on time at the end of the 2015-2016 school year 
and began to write him up for tardiness in July 2016, but he had to put that 
issue on hold for a while due to more pressing concerns.  (N.T. 147-148).     
3 The Union also points to Kresge’s January 2017 evaluation, in which he 
received a somewhat successful rating, as supporting an inference of unlawful 
motive.  However, the problems Serfass documented in the January 2017 
evaluation are largely based on the issues set forth in the September 2016 
discipline.  (N.T. 52, 151; Exhibit C-6).  As previously set forth above, the 
Union has not disputed the accuracy of those issues.  Therefore, I am unable 
to discern any inference of unlawful motive based on the January 2017 
evaluation.      
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expectations.  I must conclude that the legitimate reasons for the shift 
change and written discipline outweigh any alleged interference with employe 
rights to serve as Union leaders and/or officers.  To be sure, Kresge 
acknowledged that he is still available to communicate with his members and 
represent them despite the fact that the majority of them work the first 
shift.  (N.T. 66-67).  As such, the charge under Section 1201(a)(1) will be 
dismissed.   

 
Finally, the Union has not submitted any evidence or argument regarding 

the employe interests and impact on wages, hours, and terms and conditions of 
employment to support the refusal to bargain allegation under Section 
1201(a)(5) of the Act.  As a result, the charge under that Section will also 
be dismissed.   

 
CONCLUSIONS 

 
The Examiner, therefore, after due consideration of the foregoing and 

the record as a whole, concludes and finds as follows: 
 

      1.  The District is a public employer within the meaning of Section 
301(1) of PERA. 
 
      2.  The Union is an employe organization within the meaning of 
Section 301(3) of PERA. 

 
3. The Board has jurisdiction over the parties hereto. 

 
      4.  The District has not committed unfair practices in violation of 
Section 1201(a)(1), (3), or (5) of PERA. 
 

ORDER 
 

In view of the foregoing and in order to effectuate the policies of 
PERA, the Hearing Examiner 
 

HEREBY ORDERS AND DIRECTS 
 
That the charge of unfair practices is dismissed and the complaint is 
rescinded. 
 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED AND DIRECTED 
 

that in the absence of any exceptions filed with the Board pursuant to 34 Pa. 
Code § 95.98(a) within twenty days of the date hereof, this decision and 
order shall be final. 
 
 

SIGNED, DATED AND MAILED at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, this 21st day of 
July, 2017. 
 
       

PENNSYLVANIA LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 
  
  
                    
___________________________________ 

           John Pozniak, Hearing Examiner 
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